of return in a given region compared with global rates of return.

• Once aggregate investment is determined in each region, the regional investor constructs
capital goods by combining composite investment goods in fixed proportions, and minimises
costs by choosing between domestic, imported and interstate sources for these goods via a
CRESH production function.

International

Each of the components outlined above operate, simultaneously, in each region of the model.  That
is, for any simulation the model forecasts changes to trade and investment flows within, and
between, regions subject to optimising behaviour by producers, consumers and investors.  Of
course, this implies some global conditions that must be met, such as global exports and global
imports, are the same and that global debt repayment equals global debt receipts each year.

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL

Confidential Restriction on Publication Claimed

41

Attachment B DAE-RGEM, inputs and results

Table 1 Inputs into the DAE-RGEM

 ($ million) Present Value FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30 FY31 FY32
Efficiency improvements

Sensitivity: -25% 665.0 34.4 63.9 79.1 79.1 79.1 79.1 79.1 79.1 79.1 79.1 79.1 79.1 79.1 79.1 79.1

Sensitivity: -20% 709.3 36.7 68.2 84.3 84.3 84.3 84.3 84.3 84.3 84.3 84.3 84.3 84.3 84.3 84.3 84.3

Sensitivity: -15% 753.7 38.9 72.4 89.6 89.6 89.6 89.6 89.6 89.6 89.6 89.6 89.6 89.6 89.6 89.6 89.6

Sensitivity: -10% 798.0 41.2 76.7 94.9 94.9 94.9 94.9 94.9 94.9 94.9 94.9 94.9 94.9 94.9 94.9 94.9

Sensitivity: -5% 842.3 43.5 81.0 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.1

Original input 886.7 45.8 85.2 105.4 105.4 105.4 105.4 105.4 105.4 105.4 105.4 105.4 105.4 105.4 105.4 105.4

Sensitivity: +5% 931.0 48.1 89.5 110.7 110.7 110.7 110.7 110.7 110.7 110.7 110.7 110.7 110.7 110.7 110.7 110.7

Sensitivity: +10% 975.3 50.4 93.8 115.9 115.9 115.9 115.9 115.9 115.9 115.9 115.9 115.9 115.9 115.9 115.9 115.9

Sensitivity: +15% 1,019.7 52.7 98.0 121.2 121.2 121.2 121.2 121.2 121.2 121.2 121.2 121.2 121.2 121.2 121.2 121.2

Sensitivity: +20% 1,064.0 55.0 102.3 126.5 126.5 126.5 126.5 126.5 126.5 126.5 126.5 126.5 126.5 126.5 126.5 126.5

Sensitivity: +25% 1,108.3 57.3 106.5 131.8 131.8 131.8 131.8 131.8 131.8 131.8 131.8 131.8 131.8 131.8 131.8 131.8

Reduced imports

Sensitivity: -25% 369.0 8.7 26.8 41.7 42.5 43.4 44.3 45.1 46.0 47.0 47.9 48.9 49.8 50.8 51.8 52.9

Sensitivity: -20% 393.6 9.3 28.6 44.5 45.4 46.3 47.2 48.1 49.1 50.1 51.1 52.1 53.2 54.2 55.3 56.4

Sensitivity: -15% 418.2 9.9 30.4 47.3 48.2 49.2 50.2 51.2 52.2 53.2 54.3 55.4 56.5 57.6 58.8 59.9

Sensitivity: -10% 442.8 10.4 32.2 50.0 51.0 52.1 53.1 54.2 55.2 56.4 57.5 58.6 59.8 61.0 62.2 63.5

Sensitivity: -5% 467.4 11.0 34.0 52.8 53.9 55.0 56.1 57.2 58.3 59.5 60.7 61.9 63.1 64.4 65.7 67.0

Original input 492.0 11.6 35.8 55.6 56.7 57.8 59.0 60.2 61.4 62.6 63.9 65.1 66.4 67.8 69.1 70.5

Sensitivity: +5% 516.6 12.2 37.5 58.4 59.5 60.7 62.0 63.2 64.5 65.7 67.1 68.4 69.8 71.2 72.6 74.0

Sensitivity: +10% 541.2 12.8 39.3 61.2 62.4 63.6 64.9 66.2 67.5 68.9 70.3 71.7 73.1 74.6 76.0 77.6

Sensitivity: +15% 565.7 13.3 41.1 63.9 65.2 66.5 67.9 69.2 70.6 72.0 73.4 74.9 76.4 77.9 79.5 81.1

Sensitivity: +20% 590.3 13.9 42.9 66.7 68.1 69.4 70.8 72.2 73.7 75.1 76.6 78.2 79.7 81.3 83.0 84.6

Sensitivity: +25% 614.9 14.5 44.7 69.5 70.9 72.3 73.8 75.2 76.7 78.3 79.8 81.4 83.1 84.7 86.4 88.1

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL

Confidential Restriction on Publication Claimed

42

Table 2a GDP output of the DAE-RGEM (own-price elasticity of -0.93)

  ($ million) Present Value FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30 FY31 FY32
Efficiency improvements

Sensitivity: -25% 961.9 49.3 92.1 114.4 114.9 115.0 115.1 114.9 114.7 114.5 114.3 114.2 113.9 113.7 113.3 113.1

Sensitivity: -20% 1,025.5 52.5 98.2 121.9 122.5 122.7 122.7 122.5 122.4 122.1 121.9 121.7 121.5 121.2 120.8 120.7

Sensitivity: -15% 1,089.1 55.8 104.2 129.5 130.0 130.3 130.3 130.2 130.0 129.7 129.4 129.2 129.0 128.7 128.3 128.2

Sensitivity: -10% 1,152.7 59.0 110.3 137.0 137.6 137.9 138.0 137.8 137.6 137.3 137.0 136.7 136.5 136.2 135.8 135.7

Sensitivity: -5% 1,216.3 62.3 116.4 144.5 145.1 145.5 145.6 145.4 145.3 144.9 144.5 144.3 144.1 143.7 143.4 143.2

Original input 1,279.9 65.5 122.5 152.0 152.7 153.2 153.2 153.0 152.9 152.5 152.1 151.8 151.6 151.2 150.9 150.7

Sensitivity: +5% 1,344.1 68.8 128.6 159.7 160.4 160.8 160.8 160.6 160.5 160.2 159.7 159.4 159.2 158.8 158.5 158.2

Sensitivity: +10% 1,408.3 72.1 134.7 167.3 168.1 168.5 168.5 168.3 168.1 167.8 167.4 167.1 166.8 166.4 166.0 165.8

Sensitivity: +15% 1,472.4 75.4 140.9 174.9 175.8 176.2 176.1 175.9 175.8 175.4 175.0 174.7 174.4 174.0 173.6 173.3

Sensitivity: +20% 1,536.6 78.7 147.0 182.5 183.4 183.8 183.8 183.6 183.4 183.1 182.7 182.4 182.0 181.6 181.2 180.8

Sensitivity: +25% 1,600.8 82.1 153.2 190.2 191.1 191.5 191.4 191.3 191.0 190.7 190.3 190.0 189.6 189.2 188.8 188.4
Efficiency improvements and

Reduced imports

Sensitivity: -25% 1,173.6 53.1 104.6 135.1 137.4 138.9 140.2 141.1 142.0 142.6 143.5 144.3 145.1 145.9 146.8 148.0

Sensitivity: -20% 1,251.2 56.6 111.5 143.9 146.5 148.1 149.4 150.4 151.4 152.1 152.9 153.8 154.7 155.5 156.6 157.8

Sensitivity: -15% 1,328.8 60.1 118.4 152.8 155.5 157.4 158.7 159.7 160.8 161.5 162.4 163.4 164.3 165.2 166.3 167.5

Sensitivity: -10% 1,406.4 63.6 125.3 161.7 164.6 166.6 168.0 169.1 170.1 171.0 171.9 172.9 174.0 174.9 176.0 177.3

Sensitivity: -5% 1,484.0 67.1 132.2 170.6 173.7 175.9 177.3 178.4 179.5 180.4 181.4 182.4 183.6 184.6 185.7 187.1

Original input 1,561.6 70.6 139.1 179.5 182.7 185.1 186.5 187.7 188.9 189.9 190.8 191.9 193.2 194.2 195.5 196.9

Sensitivity: +5% 1,639.8 74.1 146.1 188.5 191.9 194.3 195.8 197.1 198.4 199.4 200.4 201.6 202.9 204.0 205.3 206.8

Sensitivity: +10% 1,718.0 77.7 153.0 197.5 201.0 203.5 205.1 206.5 207.8 208.9 210.0 211.3 212.6 213.8 215.2 216.6

Sensitivity: +15% 1,796.2 81.3 160.0 206.5 210.1 212.7 214.4 215.9 217.2 218.4 219.6 220.9 222.3 223.6 225.0 226.5

Sensitivity: +20% 1,874.4 84.9 167.0 215.5 219.3 221.9 223.7 225.2 226.6 227.9 229.2 230.6 232.0 233.3 234.9 236.4

Sensitivity: +25% 1,952.6 88.4 173.9 224.5 228.4 231.2 233.0 234.6 236.0 237.4 238.7 240.2 241.7 243.1 244.7 246.3

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL

Confidential Restriction on Publication Claimed

43

Table 2b GDP output of the DAE-RGEM (own-price elasticity of -0.6)

  ($ million) Present Value FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30 FY31 FY32
Efficiency improvements

Sensitivity: -25% 933.5 47.8 89.4 110.9 111.4 111.6 111.6 111.5 111.5 111.3 111.1 110.9 110.6 110.3 110.1 109.8

Sensitivity: -20% 995.1 51.0 95.3 118.3 118.8 119.0 119.0 118.9 118.8 118.6 118.4 118.2 117.8 117.5 117.2 117.0

Sensitivity: -15% 1,056.8 54.2 101.2 125.7 126.2 126.4 126.4 126.3 126.1 125.9 125.7 125.4 125.0 124.7 124.4 124.1

Sensitivity: -10% 1,118.5 57.4 107.1 133.0 133.7 133.9 133.8 133.7 133.5 133.1 133.0 132.7 132.3 131.9 131.6 131.2

Sensitivity: -5% 1,180.1 60.6 113.0 140.4 141.1 141.3 141.2 141.1 140.8 140.4 140.3 139.9 139.5 139.2 138.8 138.4

Original input 1,241.8 63.8 119.0 147.8 148.5 148.7 148.7 148.5 148.2 147.7 147.6 147.2 146.7 146.4 146.0 145.5

Sensitivity: +5% 1,303.0 66.9 124.9 155.1 155.8 156.0 156.0 155.8 155.5 155.0 154.8 154.4 153.9 153.6 153.2 152.7

Sensitivity: +10% 1,364.2 70.1 130.8 162.4 163.1 163.3 163.3 163.1 162.8 162.3 162.0 161.6 161.1 160.8 160.3 159.9

Sensitivity: +15% 1,425.4 73.2 136.7 169.7 170.4 170.7 170.6 170.4 170.1 169.6 169.2 168.8 168.3 168.0 167.5 167.1